

No. 19-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED,  
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,  
AND ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT  
COUNCIL 82 HEALTH CARE FUND, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RANDALL L. CHRISTIAN    JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN  
SUSAN E. BURNETT        *Counsel of Record*  
BOWMAN & BROOKE LLP    PETER B. SIEGAL  
2901 Via Fortuna Drive    NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
Suite 500                    799 9th Street NW  
Austin, TX 78746            Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 874-3800              (202) 662-0466

jonathan.franklin@  
nortonrosefulbright.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Eli Lilly and Company*

DARRYL W. ANDERSON  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
1301 McKinney Street  
Houston, TX 77010  
(713) 651-5562

*Counsel for Petitioners Takeda  
Pharmaceuticals Company  
Limited and Takeda  
Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Proceedings In The District Court.....	6
B. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THERE IS A PERSISTENT AND WIDELY ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED .....	12
A. The Second And Seventh Circuits Would Not Have Permitted This Case To Proceed .....	13
B. The First, Third, And Ninth Circuits Have Rejected <i>Sidney Hillman's</i> and <i>UFCW's</i> Common-Sense Rule.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Focusing On Foreseeability Rather Than Directness .....	19
II. THERE IS AN ENTRENCHED, ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED .....	24
A. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With The “Benefit Of The Bargain” Rule The Third And Fifth Circuits Apply.....	24
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect .....	26
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING TWO QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	27
A. The Viability Of Refund RICO Suits Is A Matter Of Exceptional Importance.....	27
B. The Law Of RICO Proximate Cause And Standing Are In Dire Need Of Clarification.....	31
C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Dec. 3, 2019).....	1a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix B: Memorandum of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Dec. 3, 2019).....	39a
Appendix C: In Chambers Order Granting Motion to Dismiss of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (Apr. 3, 2018).....	46a
Appendix D: In Chambers Order Partially Granting Motion to Dismiss of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (Feb. 1, 2018).....	56a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	23
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	29
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	33
<i>Dist. 1199P Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Janssen, L.P.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2011).....	28
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transam. Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) .....	31
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Allied Servs. Div. Welfare Fund</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2409 (2016).....	22
<i>Health Care Serv. Corp. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2505555 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2012 WL 2504884 (E.D. Tex. June 28, 2012).....	28
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 464 F. App'x 651 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bextra &amp; Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices and Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3154957 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2012).....	28
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>In re Canon Cameras Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	26
<i>In re Celexa &amp; Lexapro Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D. Mass. 2014) .....	28
<i>In re Johnson &amp; Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Liab. Litig.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>In re Yasmin &amp; Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3119499 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2010).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	5, 24, 26
<i>Ind./Ky./Ohio Reg'l Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2115498 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014).....	28
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm., LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16, 28
<i>Koronthaly v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 374 F. App'x 257 (3d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12, 24
<i>Nichols v. Mahoney</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	29
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 571 U.S. 1094 (2013) .....	22
<i>Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Local 572 Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1819263 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2013).....	28
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Ill. Laborers' &amp; Emp'rs Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3151807 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009).....	28
<i>Se. Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 444 F. App'x 401 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	33
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Cent. Pa. &amp; Reg’l Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 400 F. App’x 255 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<b>STATUTES, RULES, LAWS, AND TREATIES:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
S. Ct. Rule 12.4.....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
James Bogan III, <i>Ninth Circuit Deepens Circuit Split In Pharmaceutical Industry-Specific RICO Proximate Cause Ruling</i> (Feb. 3, 2020), ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/t5t8ouh">https://tinyurl.com/t5t8ouh</a> ) .....	13
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>The Uneasy Case for Product Liability</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (2010).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Thomas M. Greene, <i>A New Weapon in Pharma Cases</i> , 47 <i>Trial</i> 40 (Nov. 2011) .....	29
Victor. E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Rise Of Empty Suit Litigation: Where Should Tort Law Draw the Line</i> , 80 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 599 (2015) .....	29
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Remarks of the Chief Justice</i> , 21 <i>St. Mary's L.J.</i> 5 (1989).....	27
